LB 349

LB 349

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 349

## Approved by the Governor April 15, 1985

Introduced by Nebraska Retirement Systems Committee, Harris, 27, Chairperson; Abboud, 12; Goodrich, 20; Vickers, 38; Warner, 25; Wesely, 26

AN ACT relating to the County Employees Retirement Act; to amend section 23-2306, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984; to eliminate an age requirement as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-2306, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, be amended to read as follows:

23-2306. The membership of the retirement system shall be composed of (1) all employees who have been employees for a period of twelve continuous months, and whe have attained the age of twenty-five; except that elected officials shall be eligible for membership on taking office, and (2) all part-time employees who have attained the age of twenty-five and have been employed for a total of twelve months and who exercise the option to join the retirement system within sixty days after completion of the twelfth month of employment, except that any part-time employee twenty-five years of age or older who has completed the twelfth month of employment prior to July 10, 1984, may exercise the option to join at any time within sixty days after July 10, 1984.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-2306, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, is repealed.